

Notice posted April 5, 2024

UCSF Real Estate

UCSF Box 0286 654 Minnesota Street, 2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94143

tel: 415.476.2911

Notice of Impending Approval

MLK Jr. Way Building First Floor Lab Upgrade

Notice is hereby given that the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) intends to consider approving the MLK Jr. Way Building First Floor Lab Upgrade project. Project approval is expected to occur no earlier than **April 22, 2024**.

The proposed project is to renovate approximately 8,500 assignable square feet of laboratory and administrative space on the first floor of the MLK Jr. Way Building, located at 5700 Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakland, California, to bring the space up to current code and optimize operations. The outdated lab space would be renovated to include wet labs and associated support spaces, including workstations, tissue culture rooms, support and equipment spaces, freezer storage, private offices, administrative support, and a reception area. In addition, new lab equipment and office furniture would be installed. Two new cooling units would be added to the roof (with no external alterations made to the building) to offset the additional heat generated by the freezers in the lab. New standard and emergency electrical panels and transformers would be installed to serve the lab's loads. In addition, the proposed project would bring certain spaces into compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and University procedures for the implementation of CEQA, the University has determined that this project is categorically exempt from environmental review under CEQA Guidelines Article 19, Section 15301 (Class 1 Existing Facilities). The following environmental documents are attached to this notice:

- Environmental Impact Classification (EIC) form
- Notice of Exemption (Draft not yet filed)



ODALLA FALL/IDOALDAFALTAL IDADACT CLACCIFICATION

Campus/Field St	tation/Division San France	isco		_ Project Account	9003456
Project Title	MLK Jr. Way Building Firs	t Floor Lab Upgrade, Oak	land, CA		
Implementation o		reviewed and initially classi			ity of California Procedures for (X) as appropriate. Include projec
I. EXEMP	T FROM THE CALIFORNIA	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALI	TY ACT OF	1970 - When it can be see	en with certainty that there is no
possibility the acti 15285), the projec	ion will result in physical chan	ge to the environment (150 mpt from CEQA. General/St	61(b)(3)) <i>,</i> or	the action is specifically e	
—	ORICALLY EXEMPT - This pro and there is no significant effect				he exceptions to the exemption ion 15300):
X Class 1	: Existing Facilities		Class 17:	Open Space Contracts of	r Easements
Class 2	Replacement or Reconstru	iction	Class 23:	Normal Operation of Fac	cilities for Public Gatherings
Class 3	: New Construction or Small	Structures	Class 25:	Transfer of Land: Natura	l Conditions/Historical Resources
Class 4			Class 30:		Hazardous Waste/Substances
Class 6 Class 11			Class 31:	Historical Resource Rest	
	,		Class 32:	In-Fill Development Proj	
Class 13 Class 16	•		Class 33: Other:	Small Habitat Restoratio	class under Section 15300]
		·			
	a significant effect on the environmental significant.		kempt from	CEQA; an Initial Study is to	be prepared to determine if the
	Tiered Initial Study (1515)		[Identify	EIR from which Initial Stud	dy is tiered]
Programmatic Additional project	an EIR will be/has been prepa E Stand-Alone (Project-Spe E analysis: 5 Only 🔲 Addendum 🗌 Subs	cific)			
	IPTION - [Insert brief project				e in project description below]
administrative spa space up to currer including workstar reception area. In external alteration panels and transfo with the Americar The proposed pro Facilities (Class 1), update existing lat of use, the propose Register of Histori Secretary of the Ir affect character-d None of the excep Conformance to the	nt code and optimize operatio tions, tissue culture rooms, su addition, new lab equipment ns made to the building) to off ormers would be installed to s ns with Disabilities Act. ject has been determined to b , which exempts minor alterat boratory space with no expans sed project would qualify for a ic Places and is a designated O nterior's Standards for the Tre- lefining features of the buildin otions to the categorical exem he approved LRDP is not appli	K Jr. Way Building located a ns. The outdated lab space pport and equipment space and office furniture would l fset the additional heat gene erve the lab's loads. In addi be categorically exempt from ions of existing facilities inve sion of the building. As a mi categorical exemption und takland Landmark, and there atment of Historic Propertie g. Accordingly, the propose ptions under CEQA Guidelin cable, as the project site is r	t 5700 Mart would be re s, freezer sto be installed. erated by the tion, the pro- n environme olving neglig nor alteratic er CEQA Gui efore is cons es, the propo d project wo es Section 1 not included	in Luther King Jr. Way in O novated to include wet lat orage, private offices, adm Two new cooling units wo e freezers in the lab. New posed project would bring ntal review under CEQA G ible or no expansion of us on to an existing facility inv delines Section 15301. The idered a historical resourc used alterations would not sed alterations would not sold not have a significant 5300.2 would apply to the in the LRDP.	bakland, California, to bring the bas and associated support spaces, ninistrative support, and a wild be added to the roof (with no standard and emergency electrica g certain spaces into compliance wildelines Section 15301 Existing e. The proposed project would volving negligible or no expansion e building is listed on the National e under CEQA. Consistent with th remove or otherwise adversely impact on a historical resource.
VII	e Worg			\sim	
Prepai red by E	ரசுஷ்ணாகி Coordinator	Date	Local Ap	proveed top and C5	Date
	HE PRESIDENT vith Classification DocuSigned by: vien, Helvin Ston,	Do not concur with Cla	ssification	3/19/2024	

9456FEA085C1431...

Signed

Date

Notice of Exemption

To:	×	Office of Planning and Research
		1400 Tenth Street
		Sacramento, CA 95814
		Clerk, City and County of San Francisco

From: University of California, San Francisco Real Estate - Campus Planning 654 Minnesota Street, 2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94143-0286

Project Title: MLK Jr. Way Building First Floor Lab Upgrade, University of California, San Francisco

Project Location: 5700 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Project Location – City: Oakland Project Location – County: Alameda

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project (Project Description): The University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) proposes to renovate approximately 8,500 assignable square feet of laboratory and administrative space on the first floor of the MLK Jr. Way Building, located at 5700 Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakland, California, to bring the space up to current code and optimize operations. The outdated lab space would be renovated to include wet labs and associated support spaces, including workstations, tissue culture rooms, support and equipment spaces, freezer storage, private offices, administrative support, and a reception area. In addition, new lab equipment and office furniture would be installed. Two new cooling units would be added to the roof (with no external alterations made to the building) to offset the additional heat generated by the freezers in the lab. New standard and emergency electrical panels and transformers would be installed to serve the lab's loads. In addition, the proposed project would bring certain spaces into compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: University of California Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: University of California

Exempt Status: (check one)

- □ Ministerial (Sec. 21080 (b)(1); 15268);
- \Box Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a);
- □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b) (c));
- Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Section 15301, Class 1 Existing Facilities
- □ Statutory Exemptions. State code number:
- \Box General Exemption. (Sec. 15061(b)(3).

Reason Why Project is Exempt: The proposed project has been determined to be categorically exempt from environmental review under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Existing Facilities (Class 1), which exempts minor alterations of existing facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use. The proposed project would update existing laboratory space with no expansion of the building. As a minor alteration to an existing facility involving negligible or no expansion of use a minor alteration to an existing facility involving negligible or no expansion of use, the proposed project would qualify for a categorical exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. The building is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and is a designated Oakland Landmark, and therefore is considered a historical resource under CEQA. Consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, the proposed alterations would not remove or otherwise adversely affect character-defining features of the building. Accordingly, the proposed project would not have a significant impact on a historical resource. None of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 would apply to the proposed project.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Lead Agency Contact Address: Area Code/Telephone/Extension:

Diane Wong, UCSF Real Estate - Campus Planning 654 Minnesota Street, San Francisco, CA 94143 (415) 502-5952

C. Wo Environmental Coordinator April XX, 2024

Signature: Title: Date:

Signed by Lead Agency

□ Signed by Applicant

cc: University Counsel Clifford, Associate Director Harrington, Assistant Vice Chancellor Murasaki, Executive Director Beauchamp, City of San Francisco Planning Department, Association of Bay Area Governments, AFSCME